distribute during the taxable year an amount equal to at least 90 percent of the REIT taxable income (determined
under Internal Revenue Code section 857(b)(2), without regard to the deduction for dividends paid). We intend to
adhere to this requirement in order to qualify as a REIT. The Board of Directors will continue to determine the amount
of any distribution that we expect to pay our stockholders.

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33

S-14

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2013:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the 6,500,000 shares of common stock offered
hereby, after deducting $   million for the underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us and
estimated offering expenses of approximately $1.4 million; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis, assuming the Portland Transaction had occurred on September 30,
2013.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Pro Forma Financial Information,� our financial
statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

At September 30, 2013

Actual
As

Adjusted

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,918,718

Debt:
Long-term debt 70,000,000 70,000,000 70,000,000

Total debt 70,000,000 70,000,000 70,000,000
Stockholders� equity
Warrants, no par value; 945,594 issued and outstanding 1,370,700 1,370,700 1,370,700
Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 24,151,870 and
30,651,870 shares issued and outstanding, actual and pro forma as
adjusted 24,152 30,652 30,652
Additional paid-in capital 173,411,657
Accumulated retained earnings 658,470

Total stockholders� equity 175,464,979

Total capitalization $ 245,464,979

Although we are not obtaining debt financing in connection with the acquisition of the Portland Terminal Facility, we
have received a consent from our senior lender, KeyBank, under our Revolving Credit Agreement dated May 8, 2013,
to allow us to guaranty future debt of LCP Oregon in an amount up to $20 million plus interest and to secure that
guaranty with the equity of LCP Oregon should we seek to do so with another lender after the closing of this offering.

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

S-15

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information gives effect to the Portland
Transaction, the issuance by us of common stock and the use of net proceeds from this offering as described in �Use of

[…]

at September 30, 2013 (5,000,000 authorized) $ 1,370,700 $ �  $ 1,370,700
Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value;
24,151,870 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2013 (100,000,000 shares authorized) 24,152 6,500 (2) 30,652
Additional paid-in capital 173,411,657 42,519,100 (2) 215,930,757
Accumulated retained earnings 658,470 �  658,470

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Total CorEnergy Equity 175,464,979 42,525,600 217,990,579
Non-controlling Interest 28,759,651 �  28,759,651

Total Equity 204,224,630 42,525,600 246,750,230

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 284,394,660 $ 42,525,600 $ 326,920,260

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-17

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended November 30, 2012

Historical

Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 2,552,975 $ 20,000,000 (6) $ 22,552,975 $ 5,319,021 (3) $ 27,871,996
Sales Revenue 8,021,022 �  8,021,022 �  8,021,022

Total Revenue 10,573,997 20,000,000 30,573,997 5,319,021 35,893,018

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation expense) 6,078,102 �  6,078,102 �  6,078,102
Management fees, net of
expense reimbursements 1,046,796 1,526,252 (7) 2,573,048 412,962 (4) 2,986,010
Asset acquisition expense 377,834 �  377,834 �  377,834
Professional fees 1,141,045 20,000 (8) 1,161,045 �  1,161,045
Depreciation expense 1,118,269 8,869,389 (9) 9,987,658 1,376,541 (1) 11,364,199
Amortization expense �  61,364 (10) 61,364 �  61,364
Operating expense 739,519 �  739,519 �  739,519
Directors� fees 85,050 �  85,050 �  85,050
Other expenses 231,086 72,128 (11) 303,214 �  303,214

Total Expenses 10,817,701 10,549,133 21,366,834 1,789,503 23,156,337

Operating Income (Loss) $ (243,704) 9,450,867 9,207,163 3,529,518 12,736,681

Other Income (Expenses)
Net distributions and
dividend income (279,395) (30,416) (12) (309,811) �  (309,811)
Net realized and unrealized
gain (loss) on trading
securities 4,009,933 (3,735,861) (12) 274,072 �  274,072
Net realized and unrealized
gain on other equity
securities 16,171,944 (11,869,895) (12) 4,302,049 �  4,302,049
Interest expense (81,123) (3,056,129) (13) (3,137,252) �  (3,137,252)

Total Other Income
(Expenses) 19,821,359 (18,692,301) 1,129,058 �  1,129,058

19,577,655 (9,241,434) 10,336,221 3,529,518 13,865,739

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Income (Loss) before
income taxes

Taxes
Income tax expense
(benefit), net 7,228,934 (2,740,647) (14) 4,488,287 1,376,512 (5) 5,864,799

Net Income (Loss) 12,348,721 (6,500,787) 5,847,934 2,153,006 8,000,940
Less: Net Income (Loss)
attributable to
non-controlling interest �  1,539,608 (15) 1,539,608 �  1,539,608

Net Income (Loss)
attributable to CORR
Stockholders $ 12,348,721 $ (8,040,395) $ 4,308,326 $ 2,153,006 $ 6,461,332

Earnings (Loss) Per
Common Share:
Basic and Diluted $ 1.34 $ $ 0.18 $ $ 0.21
Weighted Average Shares of
Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 9,182,425 14,950,000 (16) 24,132,425 6,500,000 (2) 30,632,425
Dividends declared per share $ 0.440

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-18

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the One-Month Period Ended December 31, 2012

Historical

Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 857,909 $ 1,021,505 (6) $ 1,879,414 $ 443,252 (3) $ 2,322,666
Sales Revenue 868,992 �  868,992 �  868,992

Total Revenue 1,726,901 1,021,505 2,748,406 443,252 3,191,658

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation expense) 686,976 �  686,976 �  686,976
Management fees, net of
expense reimbursements 155,242 77,954 (7) 233,196 34,414 (4) 267,610
Asset acquisition expense 64,733 �  64,733 �  64,733
Professional fees 333,686 1,667 (8) 335,353 �  335,353
Depreciation expense 499,357 453,006 (9) 952,363 114,712 (1) 1,067,075
Amortization expense 1,967 3,134 (10) 5,101 �  5,101
Operating expense 48,461 �  48,461 �  48,461
Directors� fees 8,500 �  8,500 �  8,500
Other expenses 27,500 3,684 (11) 31,184 �  31,184

Total Expenses 1,826,422 539,445 2,365,867 149,126 2,514,993

Operating Income
(Loss) (99,521) 482,060 382,539 294,126 676,665

Other Income
(Expenses)
Net distributions and
dividend income 2,325 �  2,325 �  2,325
Net realized and
unrealized gain (loss) on
trading securities (1,769,058) 1,930,164 (12) 161,106 �  161,106
Net realized and
unrealized gain on other
equity securities (159,495) �  (159,495) �  (159,495)
Interest expense (416,137) (156,092) (13) (572,229) �  (572,229)

Total Other Income
(Expenses) (2,342,365) 1,774,072 (568,293) �  (568,293)

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 42

Income (Loss) before
income taxes (2,441,886) 2,256,132 (185,754) 294,126 108,372

Taxes
Income tax expense
(benefit), net (920,143) 876,515 (14) (43,628) 114,709 (5) 71,081

Net Income (Loss) (1,521,743) 1,379,617 (142,126) 179,417 37,291
Less: Net Income (Loss)
attributable to
non-controlling interest (18,347) 78,636 (15) 60,289 60,289

Net Income (Loss)
attributable to CORR
Stockholders $ (1,503,396) $ 1,300,981 $ (202,415) $ 179,417 $ (22,998)

Earnings (Loss) Per
Common Share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ 0.00
Weighted Average Shares
of Common Stock
Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 15,564,861 8,575,806 (16) 24,140,667 6,500,000 (2) 30,640,667
Dividends declared per
share $ �

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-19

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Nine-Month Periods Ended September 30, 2013

Historical

Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 16,914,732 $ 16,914,732 $ 3,989,266 (3) $ 20,903,998
Sales Revenue 6,381,213 6,381,213 �  6,381,213

Total Revenue 23,295,945 23,295,945 3,989,266 27,285,211

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation expense) 4,891,305 4,891,305 �  4,891,305
Management fees, net of expense
reimbursements 1,937,588 1,937,588 309,722 (4) 2,247,310
Asset acquisition expense 725,513 725,513 �  725,513
Professional fees 1,191,017 1,191,017 �  1,191,017
Depreciation expense 8,571,860 8,571,860 1,032,406 (1) 9,604,266
Amortization expense 45,963 45,963 �  45,963
Operating expense 714,830 714,830 �  714,830
Directors' fees 124,994 124,994 �  124,994
Other expenses 403,766 403,766 �  403,766

Total Expenses 18,606,836 18,606,836 1,342,128 19,948,964

Operating Income (Loss) 4,689,109 4,689,109 2,647,138 7,336,247

Other Income (Expenses)
Net distributions and dividend
income 584,157 584,157 �  584,157
Net realized and unrealized gain
(loss) on trading securities (251,213) (251,213) �  (251,213)
Net realized and unrealized gain on
other equity securities 3,834,306 3,834,306 �  3,834,306
Interest expense (2,462,790) (2,462,790) �  (2,462,790)

Total Other Income (Expenses) 1,704,460 1,704,460 �  1,704,460

Income (Loss) before income
taxes 6,393,569 6,393,569 2,647,138 9,040,707

Taxes

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 44

Income tax expense (benefit), net 2,367,823 2,367,823 �  2,367,823

Net Income (Loss) 4,025,746 4,025,746 2,647,138 6,672,884
Less: Net Income (Loss)
attributable to non-controlling
interest 1,103,469 1,103,469 1,103,469

Net Income (Loss) attributable to
CORR Stockholders $ 2,922,277 $ 2,922,277 $ 2,647,138 $ 5,569,415

Net Income 4,025,746 4,025,746 2,647,138 6,672,884
Other comprehensive income: �  �
Changes in fair value of qualifying
hedges attributable to CORR
Stockholders 658,470 658,470 �  658,470
Changes in fair value of qualifying
hedges attributable to
non-controlling interest 153,954 153,954 �  153,954

Net Change in Other
Comprehensive Income 812,424 812,424 �  812,424

Total Comprehensive Income 4,838,170 4,838,170 2,647,138 7,485,308
Less: Comprehensive income
attributable to non-controlling
interest 1,257,423 1,257,423 �  1,257,423

Comprehensive Income (Loss)
attributable to CORR
Stockholders $ 3,580,747 $ 3,580,747 $ 2,647,138 $ 6,227,885

Earnings (Loss) Per Common
Share:
Basic and Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ 0.18
Weighted Average Shares of
Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 24,147,163 24,147,163 6,500,000 (2) 30,647,163
Dividends declared per share $ 0.375

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-20

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and underlying pro forma and historical

[…]

December 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 are reflected in the second column below. Omega is a natural gas local distribution company (�LDC�)
that owns and operates a natural gas distribution system in Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri. As part of operating the natural gas distribution
system, Mowood manages/supervises any expansion of the system. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated
upon consolidation.

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 99

Adjustments made to reflect the results from operations of the EIP Project from December 1, 2010 through June 20, 2011 are reflected in the
third column below. The EIP Project leases approximately 100 percent of its physical transmission assets to Public Service Company of New
Mexico.

23

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

Year Ended
November 30,

2011

(audited)

Adjustments to
consolidate
Mowood for
Period from
December 1,
2010 through
September 21,

2011

Adjustments
to reflect EIP
for Periods

from
December 1,
2010 through
June 30, 2011

Pro Forma
Year Ended
November 30,

2011
(unaudited)

Revenue
Sales revenue $ 2,161,723 $ 7,283,192 $ �  $ 9,444,915
Lease income 1,063,740 1,489,235 2,552,975

Total Revenue 3,225,463 7,283,192 1,489,235 11,997,890

Expenses
Cost of sales 1,689,374 5,892,508 7,581,882
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements 968,163 968,163
Asset acquisition expense 638,185 638,185
Professional fees 548,759 548,759
Depreciation expense 364,254 412,033 776,287
Operating expenses 196,775 723,720 920,495
Directors� fees 70,192 70,192
Interest expense 36,508 33,429 169,204 239,141
Other expenses 183,674 (1,370) 182,304

Total Expenses 4,695,884 6,648,287 581,237 11,925,408

�
Loss from Operations, before Income Taxes (1,470,421) 634,905 907,998 72,482

Deferred tax (expense) benefit

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 101